CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.

Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating

results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results

(Unaudited and in thousands)

In the accompanying press release the Company makes reference to As Adjusted general and administrative expenses, operating income, provision for taxes
and net income per share before the impact of the retroactive restatement of the Work Opportunity Tax Credit and the prior year Fair Labor Standards Act
litigation. The Company believes that excluding these items and their related tax effects from its financial results reflects operating results that are more
indicative of the Company’s ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to prior periods, and, as such, may provide investors with an
enhanced understanding of the Company’s past financial performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for operating income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

   Second Quarter ended January 29, 2016   Second Quarter ended January 30, 2015
   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted
   (1)   (1), (2)
Store operating income   $ 106,032   $ —   $ 106,032   $ 108,411   $ —   $ 108,411
General and administrative expenses   35,507   —   35,507   37,190   (2,150)   35,040

Operating income   70,525   —   70,525   71,221   2,150   73,371
Interest Expense   3,569   —   3,569   4,684   —   4,684

Pretax income   66,956   —   66,956   66,537   2,150   68,687
Provision for income taxes   18,714   2,292   21,006   19,374   2,984   22,358

Net income   $ 48,242   $(2,292)  $ 45,950   $ 47,163   $ (834)  $ 46,329

Earning per share - Basic   $ 2.02   $ (0.10)  $ 1.92   $ 1.97   $ (0.03)  $ 1.94
Earning per share - Diluted   $ 2.01   $ (0.10)  $ 1.91   $ 1.96   $ (0.03)  $ 1.93

   Six Months ended January 29, 2016   Six Months ended January 30, 2015
   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted
   (1)   (1), (2)
Store operating income   $ 205,659   $ —   $ 205,659   $ 197,045   $ —   $ 197,045
General and administrative expenses   69,826   —   69,826   70,382   (2,150)   68,232

Operating income   135,833   —   135,833   126,663   2,150   128,813
Interest Expense   7,113   —   7,113   9,108   —   9,108

Pretax income   128,720   —   128,720   117,555   2,150   119,705
Provision for income taxes   39,613   2,292   41,905   36,368   2,984   39,352

Net income   $ 89,107   $(2,292)  $ 86,815   $ 81,187   $ (834)  $ 80,353

Earning per share - Basic   $ 3.72   $ (0.09)  $ 3.63   $ 3.40   $ (0.04)  $ 3.36
Earning per share - Diluted   $ 3.70   $ (0.09)  $ 3.61   $ 3.38   $ (0.03)  $ 3.35

(1) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude $2.3 million in both 2016 and 2015 for the prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatement of the

Work Opportunity Tax Credit.
(2) Accrued liability and tax effects related to the settlement of the Fair Labor Standards Act litigation.

- END -